# JENKINS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING January 6, 2025 7:00 P.M.

1.	CALL MEETING TO ORDER  Meeting called to order at P.M.				
2.	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE				
3.	ROLL CALL:	Joseph Spe Robert Lin	Rovinski -Chairman rrazza -Vice Chairma skey-Secretary/Treast lecadon, Esq Solicit	ırer	
THE		RE TO EMAI		AINING TO THE AGENDA OR akinstownship.org BY 3:00 P.M.	
	We received Emai	ls from:			
4.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES  Motion to approve the minutes for the Regular Meeting held on December 11, 2024.				
	Motion by Roll Call: Mr. Sper	razza-	Second by Mr. Linskey-	Mr. Rovinski-	
5.	CORRESPONDENCE  Motion to accept the correspondence presented to the Board of Supervisors prior to the meeting and to place them on file.				
	Motion by Roll Call: Mr. Sper	razza-	Second by Mr. Linskey-	Mr. Rovinski-	

#### 6. REPORTS

**Motion to** accept the December 2024 Department Reports presented to the Board of Supervisors prior to the meeting and to place on file.

Building Inspector ✓ Crime Watch
Fire Chief Tax Collector ✓

Police Chief ✓ Planning Commission ✓
Zoning Officer ✓ Zoning Hearing Board
Code Enforcement ✓ Budget vs Actual

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

## 7. RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF BILLS

**Motion to** ratify the payment of monthly bills for December 2024 in the amount of \_\_\_\_\_ from the General Fund.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

**8. Motion to** ratify the transfers from the General Fund to the Payroll Fund for **Payroll #25** of 2024 for Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000.00), **Payroll #26** of 2024 for Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000.00).

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

## 9. READING OF THE TREASURER'S REPORT by Mr. Linskey.

**Motion to** approve the Treasurer's Report for the month of December 2024.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

**10. Motion to** approve a revised **Department of Public Works Employee Benefits policy**, effective January 1, 2025.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza - Mr. Linskey - Mr. Rovinski –

11. Motion to approve a revised Office/Administrative Department Full-Time Employee Benefits policy, effective January 1, 2025.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza - Mr. Linskey - Mr. Rovinski –

**12. Motion to** approve a revised **Office/Administrative Department Part-Time Employee Benefits policy**, effective January 1, 2025.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza - Mr. Linskey - Mr. Rovinski –

**Motion to** approve the **Collective Bargaining Agreement** between the Jenkins Township Board of Supervisors and the Jenkins Township Police Department, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge #36, effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

**14. Motion to** approve, as recommended by the Planning Commission on December 21, 2024, the **Kirby/Ciliberto minor subdivision on Demark Road/Old Boston**.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza - Mr. Linskey - Mr. Rovinski –

**15. Motion to** hire **Angel Brazdzionis**, to become **Full-Time Patrol Officer**, effective January 1, 2025, at a salary as prescribed by the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Motion by Second by

Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza- Mr. Linskey- Mr. Rovinski-

### **ANNOUNCEMENTS:**

16 Motion to adjourn at

- **a.** The Jenkins Township Board of Supervisors' meeting will be held on February 12, 2025, at 7:00 P.M.
- **b.** The Jenkins Township Sanitary Authority meeting will be held on January 9, 2024, at 7:00 P.M.
- **c.** The Jenkins Township Planning Commission meeting will be held on January 16, 2024, at 7:30 PM.
- **d.** Jenkins Twp. Recreation Board along with the Plaid Church held a Children's Christmas Party on 12/15/2024 at the Jenkins Twp. Hose Co. A great time was had by all.
- **e.** The Jenkins Township Business Office and DPW will be closed on Martin Luther King Day January 20, 2025.

20. Motion to aujourn at	_ 1 11/11	
Motion by	Second by	
Roll Call: Mr. Sperrazza-	Mr. Linskey-	Mr. Rovinski-

PM